MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eightieth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1921

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1920.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

LEWISTON JOURNAL PRINTSHOP AND BINDERY LEWISTON, MAINE 1921

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE EIGHTIETH LEGISLATURE

1921

CHAP. 144

(4) Build an addition to the laundry and provide necessary equipment, ten thousand dollars,

10,000.00

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Approved April 9, 1921,

Chapter 144.

Resolve, in Favor of Clerks, Stenographers and Messengers of the Several Committees of the Eightieth Legislature.

Clerks, stenographers, etc. of legislative committees. Resolved: That there be appropriated the sum of six thousand nine hundred eighty-five dollars, to be paid to the persons named in the following schedule from the appropriation for contingent expenses of committees of the eightieth legislature:

Appropriation and Financial Affairs.

Edmund B. Mallet, clerk seven hundred dollars,	\$700.00		
Beatrice C. Gidney, stenographer, three hundred fifty dollars,	350.00		
Benjamin A. Swasey, messenger, one hundred dollars,	100.00		
Judiciary.			
William W. Gallagher, clerk, six hundred dollars,	600.00		
Queenie A. Bickford, stenographer, fifty dollars,	50.00		
Kenneth F. Lee, messenger, two hundred twenty-five dollars,	225.00		
Legal Affairs.			
Lawrence P. Barton, clerk, five hundred dollars,	500.00		
Faith A. Tryon, stenographer, two hundred fifty dollars,	250.00		
George H. Chick, messenger, one hundred dollars,	100.00		
Public Utilities.			
Mellen Tryon, clerk, two hundred fifty dollars,	250.00		
Verna B. Curtis, stenographer, one hundred dollars,	100.00		
Sea and Shore Fisheries.			
George T. Hinchliffe, clerk and stenographer, one hundred fifty			
dollars,	150.00		

CHAP. 144

Mercantile	Affairs	and	Insurance.
------------	---------	-----	------------

Louis A. McGowan, clerk and stenographer, one hundred dollars,	100.00
Counties.	
Carolyn L. Sparks, fifteen dollars,	15.00
Ways and Bridges.	
Chas. S. Buckley, clerk, three hundred twenty-five dollars,	325.00
Salaries and Fees.	
Chas. S. Buckley, clerk, two hundred fifty dollars, Verna B. Curtis, stenographer, two hundred dollars,	250.00 200.00
Library.	
Olive M. Dutton, clerk, sixty dollars,	60.00
Taxation.	
Chas. S. Buckley, clerk and stenographer, one hundred fifty dollars,	150.00
State Sanatoriums.	
Benjamin A. Swasey, clerk, one hundred dollars,	100.00
Bills in Second Reading.	
Ralph W. Farris, clerk, five hundred dollars,	500.00
Bills in Third Reading.	
Arthur F. Tiffin, clerk, five hundred dollars,	500.00
Agriculture.	
Brooks Brown, clerk, two hundred dollars,	200.00
Claims.	
Julian K. Croxford, clerk, three hundred dollars, Kenneth F. Lee, stenographer, ten dollars,	300.00 10.00
State Lands and Forest Preservation.	
Kenneth F. Lee, clerk, one hundred fifty dollars,	150.00

7	๑	7
1	4	•

\sim 1	-T A	ŀΡ.	14	
u	7/1	ν.	- 14	10

Insane l	Hospitals.
----------	------------

Kenneth F. Lee, clerk, fifty dollars,

50.00

Public Health.

Julian K. Croxford, clerk and stenographer, one hundred dollars,

100.00

Pensions.

Nellie S. Lord, clerk and stenographer, one hundred dollars,

100.00

Towns.

S. D. Lord, clerk, fifty dollars,

50.00

Education.

Bernice E. Bates, clerk, two hundred dollars,

200.00

Engrossed Bills.

Edith B. Wilson, seventy-five dollars,

75.00

Interior Waters.

Lillian J. Coleman, clerk and stenographer, one hundred fifty dollars.

150.00

Military Affairs.

Faith A. Tryon, stenographer, twenty-five dollars,

25.00

\$6,985.00

Approved April 9, 1921.

Chapter 145.

Resolve, in Favor of the Chaplains of the House of the Eightieth Legislature.

Chaplains of the House. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars, to be paid to the chaplains of the house of representatives of the eightieth legislature in accordance with the list filed with the treasurer of state, having been certified to by the clerk of the house.

Approved April 9, 1921.